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Snri Narayangukutty Menen: May
I know whether there was an inci-
dent of a plane after taking off was
compelled to return to the aerodrome,
because the gasolene which was filled
up was mixed with water?

Shri Humayun Kabir: There were
certain reports about planes having
made forced landings and. in every
case the cause is investigated. If the
hon. Member asks about any parti-
cular instance without giving notice,
it is difficult to give an answer off-
hand.

Mr. Speaker: I cannot enlarge the
scope of the question It relates only
to a particular question.

Soil Conservation in Manipnr

*189. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the
Minister of Food and Agriculture be
pleased to state:

(a) whether any effort 1s being
made to control shifting cultivation
&and promote soil conservation and
terrace cultivation in the  hills of
Manipur;

(b) what are the steps taken in
this direction;

(c) what amount of money s
being provided for 1957-58 to promote
terrace cultivation; and

(d) what is the acreage of land
brought under terrace cuitivation
up to date?

‘The Minister of Cooperation (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yes.

(b) One Agricultural Officer (Soil
Conservation) and staff have been
appointed and demonstration plots
have been laid down by the Forests
and Agriculture Departments.

(c) Rs. 330.600/-.

(d) No survey has been made or
records maintained by the State
about the ares brought under terrace
from Yyear to year.

"Shri L. Achaw Singh: May I know
whether Government is aware that

15 NOVEMBER 1857

Nral Answers 740

the tribal population of Manipur
practise shifting cultivation and Gow-
ernment has reserved forest lands in
the hills as reserved areas in order to
stop shifting cultivation which has
deprived them of their proprietory
lands; this has created a lot of dis-
content among them. If so, may 1
know whether Government has taken
any steps?

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member is
making a speech and not putting a
question. What is it that he wants?

Shri L. Achaw Singh: I want to
know whether Government is aware
that as a result of government’s re-
serving forest lands in the hills of
Manipur as reserved areas, the tribal
people have been deprived of their
proprietory lands as a result of which
‘there 1s a lot of discontent among
them. What steps have Government
taken to alleviate this?

Dr. P. 8. Deshmukh: Due notice of
any hardship caused is taken and we
try to do our best.

Shri P. K. Deo: What steps are
being taken to rehabilitate those per-
sons who are being displaced by
means of restricting this shifting cul-
tivation?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I do not think
there are any wholesale displace-
ments of any persons. We are trying
to improve their lot and increase their
income from the kind of agriculture
they are carrying on.

Gram Sevaks and Sevikas

¢«192. Shri B. 8. Murthy: Will the
Minister of Community Development
be pleased to state:

(a) whether a scheme of competi-
tion on a national level is being pro-
posed to adjudge best gram sevaks and
sevikas;

(b) if so, the salient features of the
scheme; and

(c) the cost involved in the pro-
posal?
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The Minister of Community Deve-
lopment (8hri 8. K. Dey): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) A copy of the scheme is placed
on the Table of the Lok Sabha. (See
Appendix I, annexure No. 80].

(¢} The cost involved is Rs. 69,000(-
per year; but for the year 1958-50 it
amounts to Rs. 66,500/- as the gift of
the motor cycle for that year will be
made by the Prime Minister.

Shri B. 8. Murthy: Gram secvaks
and sevikas are more or less well
versed in their respective mother
tongue. If 1t is a question of test
on a national level, as has been
stated by the officers concverned, as
well as M.Ps, what is the language in
which they will be tested?

Shri S. K. Dey: If it happens to be
the case of gram sevika who is tried
out for the national award, certainly
it should not be difficult to have some
members associated with the test who
will be familiar with the local dialect.
Besides, it is not the dialect that will
determine the award, but the actual
work accomplished in the field.

Shri B. S. Murthy: The point is
this. ...

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister has
said that some other person who
knows the language will be associated
with it.

Shrl B. S. Murthy: I have an honest
doubt. There are a number of States
and a number of languages. Every
State has sent two or three persons.
There is a committee in the Centre.
What is the criteria by which the
ability of the gram sevaks and sevi-
kas is tested?

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member's
‘question is, when there are so many
languages, are the gram sevaks ex-
pected to know ome single language?

Shri 8. K. Dey: There wonld be
<one person zent up by every State as
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the person eligible for the nsatjonal
award. It should not be difficult for
the committee which tests these ' 14
candidates to evolve criteria for dla—
passionate judgment.

Shri Thimmaiah: What is the dgif-
ference in the nature of the work
done by the gram sevaks and sevikas
of the Community Development
Blocks and the gram sevaks and sevi-
kas of the Social Welfare Board? Is
there not a duplication of the work?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Hon.
Members have got enough literature
in the Parhament library. They may
look into it.

Shri Tangamani: In the statement
laid on the Table, we find exhaustive
schemes for prize competition. May I
know whether the competition took
place during the year 1856-57 at the
block level, district level, State level
and national level and if so, how many
were awarded prizes during that
period?

Shri S. ‘K. Dey: We have never had
a compcetition of this  kind  before.
This is the first time we are trying
1t outl.

Shri Raghubir Sahai: Has it been
brought to the notice of the hon.
Minister that the number of willages
that are placed under the charge of
a gram sevak or sevika is too large
and unless the number of villages is
reduced, the accomplishment of woirk
cannot be substantial?

Shri S. K. Dey: We are very fully
aware of the large size of the terri-
tory operated by a gram sevak or
gram sevika, But in view of the ex-
pansion programme planned for the
second Five Year Plan period, we have
been forced to make a compromise in
the jurisdiction of these workers. We
hope that in the third Five Year
Plan, we shall be sble to make some
adjustment.
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Sheimati Manjulas Devi: May 1 if‘!‘hiﬁ'mﬁm
know whether the Government are R ..
aware that in some of the States, the WIET g 7 ﬁ:“'i_“. " ‘“"i' ATTE TF
-gram sevaks of those areas are idle oM 8 T A MG & [T & A9 J7
without any work and without absolu- m > ~
tely any contact with the masses and e ¥ m‘ T %'T\I - T
whether Government are taking any AT HIT qIEATOrRE EiT 3 g9 faar &<
steps in the matter? ;MY & + ¥ AT Argen g Aw
@ o & fog o\ o33 s oW
Shri 8. K. Dey: 1 am not aware of T{f x>
any such cases. If the hon. Member
v_would very kindly let me knpw S o No AX : A AT T AA
instances that have come to her notice,
1  will certainly take appropriate T qar A& o
action.
Mr, Speaker: If the position is so
f!“g siwr | sar WY w5t bad as that, hon. Members may bring
it to the notice of their own Govern-
*283. AT uyH IC ;. TIT W™ ment and this Government also.
. o o Straightaway this Government has no
wet gt WA 77 FATH F}OF F junsdiction in this matter. They can
s only assist the local Government.

(%) *7 o2 o< & FF woer & ot agw ¥ T WT F FrEey

X F FI07 faurae O¥e § wrETA T & oF AT A FAT ATEAT E
F e FHr gy v ;AR Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member is
going on arguing in this matter with
((q’) QT /A¥ATC FT  TET JATH respect to which the hon. Minister
F T TET A1 @ €) sgareay has no knowledge.
* w1 fanv § ° s (xw AW : FGT ALMFT FAY
St &7 gz ag g fx fraras § agw
wra awl gfu Fws (W7 Ho Ao a1 Ty 0F & AFT 9¥ Se &TYAT WA
wwR) (%) St FEr IET W ¢ TN WA A frw  @v
2 9% OHT EF 9 WY AR Sy qfawars

(&) T 9T & gFH, IT-

. FT ATHAT FT qeAT & 7
WrFT #nT § mreTw fadew acw “

Ffad, AT A A AT ST & | S Ao Ko A : WITIHS HFAT
azt 9T fafeere @ (v 1 IW AW
Y oxw Ix . T AN WEET W A I A 7W wvE oAy |aT qF &

e ¥ fx fevrew 7 3R 07 TE
Wt & AET ATH T /T AT AT
& oarar AT &N ST & §19

N WA . F FEAET WA E
fr &t are & ¥ @ 9 FE I wA

wr frar w3 @1 § W e e ARLULE
oy g ? Shri Y. S. Parmar rose—
- E PR - Mr. Speaker: We will hear the
R il !\Wf wET (Wi He qo Chief Minister now.
W) E wT O feft aw g o Shri Y. §. Parmar: May I now whe-

7 ¥, AR AT w8 oA g ther it is a fact that 600 maunds of





